
Instruction for useen hu Használati utasítás

1. A termék leírása:
A sztómavédő gyűrű célja, hogy kitöltse a 
sztóma körüli ép bőrben lévő 
üregeket/redőket; kolosztómákkal, 
ileosztómákkal, urosztómákkal használható, 
és segít megelőzni a szivárgást a bőr 
megóvása céljából.

2. Összetétel:
Lehúzható védőfóliából és hidrokolloid 
karboximetil-cellulózból-ből, orvosi 
melegragasztóból és pektinből készül

3. Specifikáció
4 méretben kapható:
1-es méret: 48 mm átmérő, 2,2 mm 
vastagság
2-es méret: 48 mm átmérő, 3 mm 
vastagság
3-es méret: 48 mm átmérő, 4,5 mm 
vastagság
4-es méret: 98 mm átmérő, 3 mm 
vastagság

4. Eredeti cél: A sztómavédő gyűrűk a 
sztómához közeli egyenetlen bőrkontúrok 
kitöltésére használhatók, hogy simább 
felületet hozzanak létre, és segítsenek 
megelőzni, hogy a sztómából kiáramló 
széklet az osztómiás alaplemez alá jusson. 
Vághatók, nyújthatók vagy egymásra 
tehetők, hogy segítsenek javítani a 
sztómazsák ragasztójának illeszkedését.

5. Rendeltetés szerinti populáció: A termék 
kolosztómával, ileosztómával vagy 
urosztómával rendelkező egyéneknél 
használható.

6. Rendeltetés szerinti felhasználó: 
Egészségügyi szakemberek, ápolók és 
betegek kórházi vagy otthoni környezetben.

7. Javallatok: Kolosztómával, ileosztómával 
vagy urosztómával való használatra.

8. „Vigyázat” szintű figyelmeztetések:
8.1. Egyszeri használatra.
8.2. Kizárólag külsőleges alkalmazásra.
8.3. Ne alkalmazza sebeken vagy 
bőrfekélyen.
8.4. Bőrirritáció esetén vegye fel a 
kapcsolatot kezelőorvosával vagy egy másik 
egészségügyi szakemberrel.
8.5. Ne használja olyan egyéneknél, akik 
ismerten érzékenyek az összetevőkre. Ne 
használja olyan egyéneknél, akiknek 
károsodott az immunrendszerük, illetve 
olyan személyeknél, akik immunszup-
presszív kezelésben részesülnek.
8.6. Ne használja koraszülött babáknál 
vagy inkubátoros kezelésben részesülő 
gyermekeknél.
8.7. Ne használja, ha a termék lejárt.

9. Használati utasítás:
9.1. Előkészületek: Alkalmazás előtt 
győződjön meg róla, hogy a kéz, valamint a 
sztóma körüli bőr tiszta és száraz.
9.2. Alkalmazás
9.2.1 Helyezze a sztómavédő gyűrűt a 
sztóma körüli bőrre, ahol szükséges.
9.2.2 Szükség esetén igazítsa be újra az 
alakot. Ujjai segítségével alakítsa a gyűrűt, 
hogy a sztómavédő gyűrű széle biztosan a 
bőrre legyen simítva, vagy ragassza a 
sztómavédő gyűrűt közvetlenül az 
alaplemez felületére.
9.2.3 Simítsa el gyengéden nedves ujjal, ha 
az a bőrhöz való jobb tapadás érdekében 
szükséges.
9.2.4 Igazítsa az alaplemez közepét a gyűrű 
közepéhez a jó illeszkedés érdekében.

10. Eltávolítási módszer: Távolítsa el 
langyos vízzel. Kis mennyiségű maradék 
anyag rajta hagyható a bőrön a következő 
alkalmazáskor. Jobb egy kevés maradék 
anyagot hagyni a bőrön, mint megkockáz-
tatni a bőr irritációját a teljes eltávolítás-
sal.

11. Tárolás: Napfénytől elzárva tartandó. A 
termék hűvös és száraz helyen tárolandó. 
Lefagyasztása tilos!

12. Ártalmatlanítás: A terméket a 
háztartási hulladékkal kell ártalmatlanítani. 
Ne húzza le a terméket a vécén.

13. A súlyos eszközhibáknak jelenteni kell a 
gyártónak és a felhasználó és/vagy a beteg 
letelepedési helye szerinti tagállam 
illetékes hatóságának.

lv Lietošanas pamācība

1. Produkta apraksts:
Stomas aizsarggredzens ir paredzēts 
dobumu/ieloču aizpildīšanai neskartā ādā 
ap stomu. Lietojot ar kolostomijām, 
ileostomijām, urostomijām, tas var palīdzēt 
novērst noplūdi, aizsargājot ādu.

2. Sastāvs:
Izgatavots no atdalāmas starplikas un 
hidrokoloīdas karboksimetilcelulozes, 
medicīniskas siltumā kūstošas līmes un 
pektīna

3. Specifikācija
Pieejami 4 izmēri:
1. izmērs: diametrs 48 mm, biezums: 2,2 
mm
2. izmērs: diametrs 48 mm, biezums: 3 mm
3. izmērs: diametrs 48 mm, biezums: 4,5 
mm
4. izmērs: diametrs 98 mm, biezums: 3 mm

4. Paredzētais nolūks: stomas aizsarggre-
dzenus var lietot neviendabīgu ādas 
kontūru aizpildīšanai ap stomu, lai 
izveidotu plakanāku virsmu un novērstu 
ostomijas izvades nokļūšanu zem ostomijas 
pamatplāksnes. Tos var griezt, izstiept vai 
salikt kopā, lai palīdzētu stomas maisa 
līmvielai labāk piekļauties.

5. Paredzētā populācija: produktu var lietot 
personām ar kolostomiju, ileostomiju vai 
urostomiju.

6. Paredzētais lietotājs: veselības aprūpes 
speciālisti, aprūpētāji un pacienti slimnīcas 
vai mājas vidē.

7. Indikācijas: lietošanai ar kolostomiju, 
ileostomiju vai urostomiju.

8. Brīdinājumi:
8.1. Vienreizlietojams .
8.2. Tikai ārīgai lietošanai.
8.3. Neuzklât uz brūcēm vai ādas čūlām.
8.4. Ja rodas ādas kairinājums, sazinieties 
ar savu ārstu vai citu veselības aprūpes 
speciālistu.
8.5. Nelietot personām ar zināmu jutību 
pret sastāvdaļām. Nelietot personām ar 
novājinātu imūnsistēmu vai personām, 
kuras saņem imūnsupresantus.
8.6. Nelietot priekšlaicīgi dzimušiem 
mazuļiem vai zīdaiņiem, kurus aprūpē 
inkubatoros.
8.7. Nelietot pēc derīguma termiņa beigām.

9. Informācija par lietošanu:
9.1. Sagatavošanās: pirms uzklāšanas 
pārliecinieties, ka rokas un āda ap stomu ir 
tīras un sausas.
9.2. Uzklāšana
9.2.1. Uzlieciet stomas aizsarggredzenu uz 
ādas ap stomu vajadzīgajā vietā.
9.2.2. Pēc tam, ja nepieciešams, pielāgojiet 
formu. Veidojiet gredzenu ar pirkstiem, lai 
stomas aizsarggredzena mala būtu droši 
izlīdzināta uz ādas, vai tieši uzklājiet 
stomas aizsarggredzenu uz pamatplāksnes 
virsmas.
9.2.3. Izlīdziniet ar mitriem pirkstiem, ja 
vajadzīgs labākai pielipšanai pie ādas.
9.2.4. Salāgojiet pamatplāksnes centru ar 
gredzena centru, lai nodrošinātu labu 
saderību.

10. Noņemšanas paņēmiens: noņemiet ar 
remdenu ūdeni. Nelielu atlikumu var atstāt 
uz ādas, ja uzliek nākamo aprīkojuma daļu. 
Ir labāk atstāt nelielu atlikumu, nekā riskēt 
ar ādas kairinājumu, veicot pilnīgu 
noņemšanu.

11. Uzglabāšana: sargāt no saules gaismas. 
Produktus uzglabāt vēsos un sausos 
apstākļos. Nesasaldēt.

12. Iznīcināšana: produkts jāiznīcina kopā 
ar sadzīves atkritumiem. Nenoskatot 
produktu tualetē.

13. Jebkāds nopietns ar ierīci saistīts 
negadījums būtu jāpaziņo ražotājam un tās 
dalībvalsts kompetentajai iestādei, kurā 
lietotājs veic uzņēmējdarbību un/vai dzīvo 
pacients.

bg Инструкции за употреба

1. Описание на продукта:
Уплътняващият пръстен за стома е 
предназначен за запълване на 
кухини/гънки в непокътнатата кожа около 
стомата, за използване с колостоми, 
илеостоми, уростоми. Той може да 
помогне за предотвратяване на изтичане, 
за да защити кожата.

2. Състав:
Изработен от освобождаваща подложка и 
хидроколоидна карбоксиметилцелулоза 
(CMC), медицинско термопластично 
лепило и пектин.

3. Спецификация
Налични 4 размера:
Размер 1: Диаметър 48 mm, дебелина: 2,2 
mm
Размер 2: Диаметър 48 mm, дебелина: 3 
mm
Размер 3: Диаметър 48 mm, дебелина: 4,5 
mm
Размер 4: Диаметър 98 mm, дебелина: 3 
mm

4. Предназначение: Уплътняващите 
пръстени за стома могат да се използват 
за запълване на неравни контури на 
кожата в близост до стомата, за да се 
създаде по-плоска повърхност и да се 
предотврати попадането на излизащото 
от стомата под базовата плочка за стома. 
Те могат да бъдат изрязани, разтегнати 
или подредени заедно, за да се подобри 
прилягането на лепилото на торбичката 
за стома.

5. Предвидена популация: Продуктът 
може да се използва при лица с 
колостома, илеостома или уростома.

6. Предвиден потребител: Медицински 
специалисти, болногледачи и пациенти в 
болнична или домашна среда.

7. Показания: За използване с колостома, 
илеостома или уростома.

8. Предупреждения:
8.1. За еднократна употреба.
8.2. Само за външна употреба.
8.3. Не нанасяйте върху рани или 
кожни язви.
8.4. Ако се появи дразнене на кожата, 
свържете се с Вашия лекар или друг 
медицински специалист.
8.5. Да не се използва при лица с 
известна чувствителност към съставките. 
Да не се използва при лица с увредена 
имунна система или хора, подложени на 
имуносупресивно лечение.
8.6. Да не се използва при недоносени 
бебета или кърмачета на лечение в 
кувьоз.
8.7. Да не се използва, ако продуктът е с 
изтекъл срок на годност.

9. Информация за употреба:
9.1. Подготовка: Уверете се, че ръцете и 
кожата около стомата са чисти и сухи 
преди нанасяне.
9.2. Приложение
9.2.1. Поставете уплътняващия пръстен за 
стома върху кожата около стомата, където 
е необходимо.
9.2.2. Коригирайте отново формата, ако е 
необходимо. Оформете пръстена с 
пръсти, така че ръбът на уплътняващия 
пръстен за стома да е здраво загладен 
върху кожата, или директно залепете 
уплътняващия пръстен за стома върху 
повърхността на базовата плочка.
9.2.3. Загладете внимателно с мокри 
пръсти, ако е необходимо за по-добро 
прилепване към кожата.
9.2.4. Подравнете центъра на базовата 
плочка с центъра на пръстена, за да 
осигурите добро прилягане.

10. Начин на отстраняване: Отстранете с 
хладка вода. Малко количество може да 
остане върху кожата при нанасяне на 
следващия продукт. По-добре е да 
оставите леки остатъци, отколкото да 
рискувате да раздразните кожата чрез 
пълно отстраняване.

11. Съхранение: Да се пази от слънчева 
светлина. Съхранявайте продуктите на 
хладно и сухо място. Да не се замразява.

12. Изхвърляне: Продуктът трябва да се 
изхвърли заедно с битовите отпадъци. Не 
изхвърляйте продукта в тоалетната.

13. Всеки сериозен инцидент, свързан с 
изделието, следва да се докладва на 
производителя и компетентния орган на 
държавата членка, в чийто потребител 
и/или пациент е идентифициран.

cs Návod k použití

1. Popis výrobku:
Těsnicí kroužek je určen k vyplnění 
dutin/záhybů v neporušené kůži kolem 
stomie, pro použití s kolostomiemi, 
ileostomiemi, urostomiemi, přičemž může 
pomoci zabránit úniku a chránit kůži.

2. Složení:
Vyrobeno z ochranné vložky a hydrokoloid-
ní karboxymethylcelulózy, lékařského 
tavného lepidla a pektinu.

3. Specifikace
K dispozici jsou 4 velikosti:
Velikost 1: Průměr 48 mm, tloušťka: 2,2 
mm
Velikost 2: Průměr 48 mm, tloušťka: 3 mm
Velikost 3: Průměr 48 mm, tloušťka: 4,5 
mm
Velikost 4: Průměr 98 mm, tloušťka: 3 mm

4. Určený účel: Těsnicí kroužky lze použít k 
vyplnění nerovných kontur kůže v blízkosti 
stomie, aby se vytvořil plošší povrch a 
zabránilo se tomu, aby se výstup ze stomie 
dostal pod stomickou podkladovou desku. 
Kroužky lze naříznout, natáhnout nebo 
složit dohromady, aby se zlepšilo usazení 
lepidla na stomický sáček.

5. Cílová populace: Výrobek lze použít u 
osob s kolostomií, ileostomií nebo 
urostomií.

6. Určený uživatel: Zdravotníci, pečovatelé 
a pacienti v nemocničním nebo domácím 
prostředí.

7. Indikace: Pro použití s kolostomií, 
ileostomií nebo urostomií.

8. Varování:
8.1. Na jedno použití.
8.2. Pouze k zevnímu použití.
8.3. Nepoužívejte na rány nebo
kožní vředy.
8.4. Pokud dojde k podráždění pokožky, 
kontaktujte svého lékaře nebo jiného 
zdravotnického pracovníka.
8.5. Nepoužívejte u osob se známou 
citlivostí na uvedené složky. Nepoužívejte u 
osob s narušeným imunitním systémem ani 
u osob, které dostávají imunosupresivní 
léčbu.
8.6. Nepoužívejte u předčasně narozených 
dětí ani kojenců v inkubátorové péči.
8.7. Nepoužívejte, pokud vyprší datum 
použitelnosti výrobku.

9. Pokyny k použití:
9.1. Příprava: Před aplikací se ujistěte, že 
ruce a pokožka kolem stomie jsou čisté a 
suché.
9.2. Použití
9.2.1. Přiložte těsnicí kroužek na kůži kolem 
stomie v místě aplikace.
9.2.2. V případě potřeby znovu upravte tvar. 
Prsty vytvarujte kroužek tak, aby okraj 
těsnicího kroužku bezpečně přilnul ke kůži, 
nebo těsnicí kroužek nalepte přímo na 
povrch podkladové desky.
9.2.3. V případě potřeby jemně vyhlaďte 
vlhkými prsty pro lepší přilnavost k 
pokožce.
9.2.4. Zarovnejte střed podkladové desky se 
středem kroužku, abyste zajistili dobré 
usazení.

10. Způsob odstranění: Odstraňte s 
použitím vlažné vody. Malé množství 
zbytků může při aplikaci dalšího zařízení 
zůstat na pokožce. Je lepší zanechat na 
kůži malý zbytek pasty, než riskovat 
podráždění pokožky úplným odstraněním.

11. Skladování: Chraňte před slunečním 
zářením. Výrobky skladujte v chladu a 
suchu. Nezmrazujte.

12. Likvidace: Výrobek by měl být 
zlikvidován jako domovní odpad. Výrobek 
nesplachujte do záchodu.

13. Jakákoliv závažná nežádoucí příhoda, 
ke které došlo v souvislosti s dotčeným 
prostředkem, by měla být hlášena výrobci a 
příslušnému orgánu členského státu, v 
němž je uživatel a/nebo pacient usasen.

nl Gebruiksaanwijzing

1. Productbeschrijving:
De elastische stomafixatiering is bedoeld 
om holtes/plooien op te vullen in de intacte 
huid rond de stoma, voor gebruik bij 
colostoma's, ileostoma's, urostoma's. Het 
kan lekkage helpen voorkomen om de huid 
te beschermen.

2. Samenstelling:
Gemaakt van beschermfolie en hydrocolloïd 
carboxymethylcellulose, medische smeltlijm 
en pectine

3. Specificatie
4 maten beschikbaar:
Maat 1: Diameter 48 mm, dikte: 2,2 mm
Maat 2: Diameter 48 mm, dikte: 3 mm
Maat 3: Diameter 48 mm, dikte: 4,5 mm
Maat 4: Diameter 98 mm, dikte: 3 mm

4. Beoogd doeleind: Elastische stomafixat-
ieringen kunnen gebruikt worden om 
one�en huidcontouren rond de stoma op te 
vullen en te egaliseren en helpen 
voorkomen dat ontlasting vanonder de 
huidplak komt. Ze kunnen worden geknipt, 
uitgerekt of op elkaar worden gestapeld om 
de pasvorm van de kleeflaag van het 
stomazakje te verbeteren.

5. Beoogde populatie: Het product kan 
worden gebruikt bij individuen met een 
colostoma, ileostoma of urostoma.

6. Beoogde gebruiker: Professionele 
zorgverleners, verzorgers en patiënten in 
een ziekenhuis- of thuisomgeving.

7. Indicaties: Voor gebruik bij een 
colostoma, ileostoma of urostoma.

8. Waarschuwingen:
8.1. Voor eenmalig gebruik.
8.2. Uitsluitend voor uitwendig gebruik.
8.3. Niet aanbrengen op wonden of 
huidzweren.
8.4. Indien er huidirritatie optreedt, neem 
dan contact op met uw arts of een andere 
professionele zorgverlener.
8.5. Niet gebruiken op individuen met een 
gekende overgevoeligheid voor de 
ingrediënten. Niet gebruiken op individuen 
met een verzwakt immuunsysteem of 
individuen die een immuunonderdrukkende 
behandeling ondergaan.
8.6. Niet gebruiken op vroeggeboren baby's 
of baby's die zorg krijgen in de couveuse.
8.7. Niet gebruiken als het product 
vervallen is.

9. Informatie voor gebruik:
9.1. Voorbereiding: Zorg ervoor dat de 
handen en de huid rond de stoma schoon 
en droog zijn voor het aanbrengen.
9.2. Aanbrengen
9.2.1. Breng waar nodig de elastische 
stomafixatiering aan op de huid rond de 
stoma.
9.2.2. Pas de vorm indien nodig opnieuw 
aan. Kneed de ring met uw vingers zodat 
de rand van de elastische stomafixatiering 
stevig op de huid wordt gladgemaakt, of 
kleef de elastische stomafixatiering 
rechtstreeks op het huidplakoppervlak.
9.2.3. Strijk indien nodig voorzichtig glad 
met natte vingers voor een betere hechting 
op de huid.
9.2.4. Positioneer het midden van de 
huidplak op het midden van de ring om een 
goede pasvorm te garanderen.

10. Methode van verwijdering: Verwijder 
met lauw water. Er kan een kleine 
resthoeveelheid op de huid achterblijven bij 
het aanbrengen van een nieuwe stoma 
huidplaat. Het is beter om een beetje 
lijmresten van de ring achter te laten dan 
het risico te lopen de huid te irriteren door 
volledige verwijdering.

11. Opslag: Niet blootstellen aan zonlicht. 
Producten bewaren in koele en droge 
omstandigheden. Niet invriezen.

12. Afvalverwijdering: Het product moet 
worden weggegooid met het huisvuil. Spoel 
het product niet door het toilet.

13. Elk ernstig voorval in verband met het 
hulpmiddel moet worden gemeld aan de 
fabrikant en de bevoegde autoriteit van de 
lidstaat waar de gebruiker en/of de patiënt 
zijn/is gevestigd.

it Istruzioni per l’uso

1. Descrizione del prodotto:
L’anello idrocolloidale per stomia è 
destinato al riempimento di spazi/pieghe 
nella cute a contatto con la stomia e 
all’utilizzo con colostomie, ileostomie, 
urostomie e può contribuire a prevenire le 
perdite per proteggere la cute.

2. Composizione:
Realizzato in rivestimento protettivo e 
carbossimetilcellulosa (CMC) idrocolloidale, 
colla medica a caldo e pectina.

3. Specifiche
Disponibile in 4 dimensioni:
Dimensione 1: diametro 48 cm, spessore 
2,2 mm
Dimensione 2: diametro 48 cm, spessore 3 
mm
Dimensione 3: diametro 48 cm, spessore 
4,5 mm
Dimensione 4: diametro 98 cm, spessore 3 
mm

4. Destinazione d'uso: gli anelli 
idrocolloidali per stomia possono essere 
utilizzati per il riempimento della pelle non 
uniforme attorno alla stomia per creare 
una superficie piana e aiutare a evitare che 
le fuoriuscite della stomia finiscano sotto 
la placca. Gli anelli possono essere tagliati, 
allungati o impilati per migliorare 
l’aderenza dell’adesivo della sacca per 
stomia.

5. Popolazione prevista: il prodotto può 
essere utilizzato su persone con 
colostomia, ileostomia o urostomia.

6. Utilizzatore previsto: operatori sanitari, 
badanti e pazienti in ambiente ospedaliero 
o domestico.

7. Indicazioni: da utilizzare con colostomie, 
ileostomie o urostomie.

8. Avvertenze:
8.1. Monouso.
8.2. Esclusivamente per uso esterno.
8.3. Non applicare su ferite o ulcere 
cutanee.
8.4. In caso di irritazione, contattare il 
proprio medico o un altro operatore 
sanitario.
8.5. Non utilizzare su persone con 
sensibilità nota agli ingredienti. Non 
utilizzare su persone con sistema 
immunitario compromesso o su persone 
che assumono una terapia immunosoppres-
siva.
8.6. Non utilizzare su neonati prematuri o 
neonati in incubatrice.
8.7. Non utilizzare il prodotto se scaduto.

9. Informazioni per l’uso:
9.1. Preparazione: assicurarsi che le mani e 
la cute attorno alla stomia siano pulite e 
asciutte prima dell’applicazione.
9.2. Applicazione
9.2.1. Applicare l’anello idrocolloidale per 
stomia sulla cute attorno alla stomia, dove 
necessario.
9.2.2. Regolare di nuovo la forma, se 
necessario. Modellare l’anello per stomia 
con le dita in modo che il bordo sia 
allisciato saldamente sulla cute o applicare 
direttamente l’anello sulla superficie della 
placca.
9.2.3. Se necessario, allisciare delicata-
mente con le dita bagnate per una migliore 
adesione alla cute.
9.2.4. Allineare il centro della placca con il 
centro dell’anello per garantire un buon 
adattamento.

10. Metodo di rimozione: rimuovere con 
acqua tiepida. Durante l’applicazione 
successiva è possibile lasciare una piccola 
quantità residua sulla cute. Si consiglia di 
lasciare un piccolo residuo anziché 
rischiare di irritare la cute con la rimozione 
completa.

11. Conservazione: tenere lontano dalla 
luce del sole. Conservare i prodotti al fresco 
e all’asciutto. Non congelare.

12. Smaltimento: il prodotto deve essere 
smaltito nei rifiuti domestici. Non gettarlo 
nel wc.

13. Segnalare qualsiasi incidente grave 
verificatosi in relazione al dispositivo al 
fabbricante e all'autorità competente dello 
Stato membro in cui l'utilizzatore e/o il 
paziente è stabilito.

fr Notice d’utilisation

1. Description du produit :
L’anneau protecteur est destiné à combler 
les cavités/plis de la peau intacte autour de 
la stomie. Il est utilisé chez les patients 
colostomisés,  iléostomisés, urostomisés 
pour prévenir les fuites afin de protéger la 
peau.

2. Composition :
Papier de protection et carboxyméthylcel-
lulose hydrocolloïde, colle thermofusible 
médicale et pectine

3. Caractéristiques
4 tailles disponibles:
Taille 1 : Diamètre 48 mm, épaisseur : 
2,2mm
Taille 2 : Diamètre 48 mm, épaisseur : 3mm
Taille 3 : Diamètre 48 mm, épaisseur : 
4,5mm
Taille 4 : Diamètre 98 mm, épaisseur : 3mm

4. Destination : Les anneaux protecteurs 
peuvent être utilisés pour combler les plis 
de la peau péristomiale afin d’aplatir la 
surface et empêcher que les e¡uents ne 
pénètrent sous le support. Ils peuvent être 
coupés, étirés ou superposés pour améliorer 
l’ajustement de l’adhésif de la poche de 
stomie.

5. Population ciblée : Le produit peut être 
utilisé chez les individus ayant subi une 
colostomie, une iléostomie ou une 
urostomie.

6. Utilisateur ciblé : Les professionnels de 
santé, les soignants et les patients, dans un 
environnement hospitalier ou à domicile.

7. Indications : À utiliser avec une 
colostomie, une iléostomie ou une 
urostomie.

8. Mises en garde :
8.1. Usage unique.
8.2. Réservé à un usage externe 
uniquement.
8.3. Ne pas appliquer sur des plaies ou les 
ulcères de la peau.
8.4. En cas d’irritation cutanée, contacter 
votre médecin ou un professionnel de 
santé.
8.5. Ne pas utiliser chez les personnes 
sou�rant d’une sensibilité connue à l’un 
des ingrédients. Ne pas utiliser chez les 
personnes avec un système immunitaire 
compromis ou sous traitement immuno-
suppresseur.
8.6. Ne pas utiliser chez les bébés 
prématurés ou les nourrissons en 
incubateur.
8.7. Ne pas utiliser un produit dont la date 
d’expiration est dépassée.

9. Informations d’utilisation :
9.1. Préparation : S’assurer que les mains et 
la peau entourant la stomie sont propres et 
sèches avant l’application.
9.2. Application
9.2.1. Appliquer l’anneau protecteur sur la 
peau autour de la stomie, où nécessaire.
9.2.2. Si besoin ; ajuster à nouveau la 
forme. Appuyer sur l’anneau protecteur 
avec les doigts de manière à ce que le bord 
de celui-ci soit bien à plat sur la peau, ou 
coller directement l’anneau protecteur sur 
la surface du support.
9.2.3. Si besoin, lisser précautionneusement 
avec les doigts humides pour une meilleure 
adhésion à la peau.
9.2.4. Aligner le centre du support avec le 
centre de l’anneau protecteur pour assurer 
un bon ajustement.

10. Mode de retrait: Retirer à l’eau tiède. 
Une petite quantité résiduelle peut être 
laissée sur la peau pour l’application du 
dispositif suivant. Il est préférable de 
laisser un léger résidu plutôt que de risquer 
d’irriter la peau en essayant de l’éliminer 
complètement.

11. Conservation : Conserver à l'abri de la 
lumière. Conserver dans un environnement 
frais et sec. Ne pas congeler.

12. Élimination : Ce produit doit être jeté 
dans les ordures ménagères. Ne pas jeter le 
produit dans les toilettes.

13. Tout incident grave survenu en lien 
avec le dispositif devrait faire l'objet d'une 
notification au fabricant et à l'autorité 
compétente de l'État membre dans lequel 
l'utilisateur et/ou le patient est établi.

es Instrucciones de uso

1. Descripción del producto:
El anillo hidrocoloide está diseñado para 
rellenar cavidades o pliegues en la piel 
intacta alrededor del estoma y para uso 
con colostomías, ileostomías, o urostomías. 
Puede ayudar a prevenir fugas para 
proteger la piel.

2. Composición:
Hecho de revestimiento antiadherente y 
carboximetilcelulosa hidrocoloide, adhesivo 
termofusible médico y pectina.

3. Especificaciones
Disponible en 4 tamaños:
Tamaño 1: 48 mm de diámetro y 2,2 mm de 
grosor
Tamaño 2: 48 mm de diámetro y 3 mm de 
grosor
Tamaño 3: 48 mm de diámetro y 4,5 mm de 
grosor
Tamaño 4: 98 mm de diámetro y 3 mm de 
grosor

4. Finalidad prevista: los anillos 
hidrocoloides se pueden usar para rellenar 
contornos irregulares de la piel cerca del 
estoma para crear una superficie más plana 
y ayudar a evitar que los desechos de la 
ostomía pasen por debajo de la placa base 
de ostomía. Se pueden cortar, estirar o 
apilar para ayudar a mejorar el ajuste del 
adhesivo de la bolsa de ostomía.

5. Pacientes previstos: el producto se puede 
utilizar en personas con colostomía, 
ileostomía o urostomía.

6. Usuario previsto: profesionales de la 
salud, cuidadores y pacientes en un 
entorno hospitalario o domiciliario.

7. Indicaciones: para uso con colostomías, 
ileostomías o urostomías.

8. Avisos:
8.1. Para un solo uso únicamente.
8.2. Solo para uso externo.
8.3. No aplicar sobre heridas o úlceras 
cutáneas.
8.4. En caso de irritación de la piel, 
póngase en contacto con su médico u otro 
profesional de la salud.
8.5. No lo use en personas que se sepa que 
tienen sensibilidad a los componentes. No 
lo use en personas con sistemas 
inmunológicos deteriorados o personas que 
reciben tratamiento inmunosupresor.
8.6. No lo use en bebés prematuros ni 
bebés que reciben cuidado en incubadora.
8.7. No lo use si el producto ha caducado.

9. Información sobre el uso:
9.1. Preparación: asegúrese de que las 
manos y la piel alrededor del estoma estén 
limpias y secas antes de aplicar el 
producto.
9.2. Aplicación
9.2.1. Aplique el anillo hidrocoloide a la 
piel alrededor del estoma donde sea 
necesario.
9.2.2. Ajuste la forma de nuevo si es 
necesario. Moldee el anillo hidrocoloide 
con los dedos de forma que su borde se 
alise de forma segura sobre la piel o pegue 
dicho anillo directamente en la superficie 
de la placa base.
9.2.3. Alise suavemente con los dedos 
mojados si es necesario para mejorar la 
adherencia a la piel.
9.2.4. Alinee el centro de la placa base con 
el centro del anillo para garantizar un buen 
ajuste.

10. Método de eliminación: retirar con 
agua tibia. Se puede dejar una pequeña 
cantidad residual en la piel al aplicar el 
siguiente equipo. Es mejor dejar un ligero 
residuo que correr el riesgo de irritar la piel 
con una eliminación completa.

11. Conservación: mantener alejado de la 
luz solar. Conserve los productos en 
condiciones frescas y secas. No congelar.

12. Eliminación: el producto debe 
desecharse con la basura doméstica. No lo 
tire al inodoro.

13. Cualquier incidente grave relacionado 
con el producto debería comunicarse al 
fabricante y a la autoridad competente del 
Estado miembro en el que estén 
establecidos el usuario o el paciente.

de Gebrauchsanweisung

1. Produktbeschreibung:
Der Stoma Hautschutzring dient zum 
Ausfüllen von Vertiefungen/Falten in der 
intakten Haut um das Stoma und ist bei 
Kolostomien, Ileostomien und Urostomien 
indiziert. Er trägt dazu bei, Leckagen zu 
verhindern und die Haut zu schützen.

2. Zusammensetzung:
Hergestellt aus Schutzpapier und 
hydrokolloider Carboxymethylcellulose 
(CMC), medizinischem Schmelzklebsto� 
und Pektin.

3. Spezifikationen
4 Größen verfügbar:
Größe 1: Durchmesser 48 mm, Dicke: 2,2 
mm
Größe 2: Durchmesser 48 mm, Dicke: 3 mm
Größe 3: Durchmesser 48 mm, Dicke: 4,5 
mm
Größe 4: Durchmesser 98 mm, Dicke: 3 mm

4. Zweckbestimmung: Stoma Hautschutz-
ringe können verwendet werden, um 
unebene Hautkonturen in der Nähe des 
Stomas abzudichten, damit eine flachere 
Oberfläche entsteht und Stomaausschei-
dungen nicht unter die Stomabasisplatte 
gelangen können. Sie können zugeschnit-
ten, gedehnt oder gestapelt werden, um 
den Halt des Stomabeutel-Klebsto�s zu 
verbessern.

5. Vorgesehene Population: Das Produkt 
kann bei Personen mit einer Kolostomie, 
Ileostomie oder Urostomie verwendet 
werden.

6. Vorgesehene Anwender: Angehörige der 
Gesundheitsberufe, Pflegekräfte und 
Patienten im stationären oder ambulanten 
Bereich.

7. Indikationen: Zur Verwendung bei einer 
Kolostomie, Ileostomie oder Urostomie.

8. Warnhinweise:
8.1. Einmalprodukt.
8.2. Nur zur äußerlichen Anwendung.
8.3. Nicht auf Wunden oder 
Hautgeschwüre auftragen.
8.4. Sollten Hautreizungen auftreten, ist 
ein Arzt oder eine andere medizinische 
Fachkraft aufzusuchen.
8.5. Nicht bei Personen anwenden, bei 
denen Überempfindlichkeit gegen die 
Inhaltssto�e bekannt ist. Nicht bei 
Personen anwenden, deren Immunsystem 
geschwächt ist oder die eine immunsup-
pressive Behandlung erhalten.
8.6. Nicht bei Frühgeborenen oder 
Säuglingen im Inkubator anwenden.
8.7. Nicht anwenden, wenn das Produkt 
abgelaufen ist.

9. Gebrauchsinformationen:
9.1. Vorbereitung: Vor der Anbringung 
sicherstellen, dass die Hände und die Haut 
um das Stoma sauber und trocken sind.
9.2. Anwendung
9.2.1. Den Stoma Hautschutzring bei 
Bedarf auf der Haut um das Stoma 
anbringen.
9.2.2. Die Form bei Bedarf erneut anpassen. 
Den Ring mit den Fingern so formen, dass 
der Rand des Stoma Hautschutzrings glatt 
auf der Haut aufliegt, oder den Stoma 
Hautschutzring direkt auf die Oberfläche 
der Basisplatte kleben.
9.2.3. Gegebenenfalls sanft mit feuchten 
Fingern glätten, um eine bessere Haftung 
auf der Haut zu erreichen.
9.2.4. Die Mitte der Basisplatte sollte mit 
der Mitte des Rings übereinstimmen, um 
einen guten Sitz zu gewährleisten.

10. Methode zur Entfernung: Mit 
lauwarmem Wasser entfernen. Eine kleine 
Menge an Rückstand kann auf der Haut 
zurückbleiben, wenn das nächste Produkt 
angewendet wird. Es ist besser, einen 
kleinen Rückstand zu hinterlassen, als eine 
Reizung der Haut durch vollständige 
Entfernung zu riskieren.

11. Lagerung: Vor Sonnenlicht geschützt 
aufbewahren. Produkte kühl und trocken 
lagern. Nicht einfrieren.

12. Entsorgung: Das Produkt sollte mit dem 
Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Das Produkt 
nicht über die Toilettenspülung entsorgen.

13. Alle im Zusammenhang mit dem 
Produkt aufgetretenen schwerwiegenden 
Vorfälle dem Hersteller und der 
zuständigen Behörde des Mitgliedstaats, in 
dem der Anwender und/oder der Patient 
niedergelassen ist.
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1. Product description: The ostomy ring is 
intended to fill in cavities/folds in the 
intact skin around the stoma, for use with 
colostomies, ileostomies, urostomies, it can 
help to protect the skin. 

2. Composition: Made of release liner and 
hydrocolloid (CMC, medical hot-melt glue 
and pectin). 

3. Specifications
Size: φ48mm, Thickness: 2,2mm    
Size: φ48mm, Thickness: 3mm 
Size: φ48mm, Thickness: 4,5mm 
Size: φ98mm, Thickness: 3mm 

4. Intended purpose: Ostomy ring can be 
used to fill in or caulk uneven skin contours 
near the stoma to create a flatter surface 
and help prevent ostomy drainage from 
getting under the ostomy baseplate. They 
may be cut, stretched, or stacked together 
to help improve the fit of a pouching 
system. 

5. Intended population: The product may be 
used on individuals with a colostomy, 
ileostomy or urostomy. 

6. Intended user: Health care professionals, 
caregivers and patients in a hospital or 
home environment. 

7. Indications: For use with a colostomy, 
ileostomy or urostomy. 

8. Warnings: 
8.1 Single Use. 
8.2 For external use only. 
8.3 Do not apply to wounds or skin ulcers.
8.4 Should skin irritation occur, contact 
your doctor or another health professional. 
8.5 Do not use on individuals with a known 
sensitivity to the ingredients. 
8.6 Do not use on individuals with impaired 
immune systems or people receiving 
immune suppressive treatment. 
8.7 Do not use on premature babies, or 
infants receiving incubator care. 
8.8 Do not use if the product expires. 

9. Information for use: 
9.1 Preparation: 
Ensure that the hands and skin around the 
stoma is clean and dry before applying. 
9.2 Application: 
9.2.1 Apply the ostomy ring to the skin 
around the stoma. 
9.2.2 Adjust the shape again if needed. 
Mold the ring with your fingers so that the 
edge of the ostomy ring is securely 
smoothed onto the skin, or directly paste 
the ostomy ring on the surface of the 
baseplate. 
9.2.3 Smooth gently with wet fingers if 
necessary for better adhesion to skin. 
9.2.4 Align the center of the baseplate with 
the opening to ensure a good fit. 

10. Method of removal: Removed with 
lukewarm water. A small amount of residue 
can be left on the skin when applying the 
next appliance. It is better to leave a slight 
residue than risk irritating the skin through 
complete removal. 

11. Storage: Keep away from sunlight. 
Store products at cool and dry conditions – 
do not freeze. 

12. Disposal: The product should be 
disposed of together with household waste. 
Do not flush the product down the toilet. 

13. Any serious incident that has occurred 
in relation to the device should be reported 
to the manufacturer and the competent 
authority of the Member State in which 
the user and/or patient is established.



tr Kullanma talimati

1. Ürün tanımı:
Ostomi halkası kolostomi, ileostomi, 
ürostomi ile kullanım için stoma 
çevresindeki bozulmamış derideki 
boşlukları/kıvrımları doldurmaya yöneliktir. 
Bu halka cildi korumak için sızıntıyı 
önlemeye yardımcı olur.

2. Bileşim:
Kağıt veya plastik bazlı film tabakası ve 
hidrokolloid karboksimetilselüloz, sıcak 
eriyik tıbbi yapıştırıcı ve pektinden 
yapılmıştır

3. Spesifikasyon
4 boyutu mevcuttur:
Boyut 1: Çap: 48 mm, Kalınlık: 2,2 mm
Boyut 2: Çap: 48 mm, Kalınlık: 3 mm
Boyut 3: Çap: 48 mm, Kalınlık: 4,5 mm
Boyut 4: Çap: 98 mm, Kalınlık: 3 mm

4. Kullanım amacı: Ostomi halkaları, daha 
düz bir yüzey oluşturmak ve ostomi 
çıkışının ostomi taban plakasının altına 
girmesini önlemeye yardımcı olmak için 
stomanın yakınındaki düzensiz cilt hatlarını 
doldurmak için kullanılabilir. Ostomi torbası 
yapışkanının daha iyi oturmasına yardımcı 
olmak için kesilebilir, gerdirilebilir veya üst 
üste kullanılabilir.

5. Hedeflenen popülasyon: Ürün, 
kolostomisi, ileostomisi veya ürostomisi 
olan kişilerde kullanılabilir.

6. Hedeflenen kullanıcı: Hastane veya ev 
ortamındaki sağlık uzmanları, bakıcılar ve 
hastalar.

7. Endikasyonlar: Kolostomi, ileostomi veya 
ürostomi ile kullanım içindir.

8. Uyarılar:
8.1. Tek Kullanımlıktır.
8.2. Yalnızca harici kullanıma yöneliktir.
8.3. Arada veya cilt ülseri 
Uygulamayın.
8.4. Cilt iritasyonu meydana gelirse, 
doktorunuza veya başka bir sağlık 
uzmanına başvurun.
8.5. İçindekilere karşı bilinen hassasiyeti 
bulunan kişiler üzerinde kullanmayın. 
Bağışıklık sistemi zayıf olan kişilerde veya 
bağışıklık sistemini baskılayıcı tedavi gören 
kişilerde kullanmayın.
8.6. Prematüre bebeklerde veya kuvöz 
bakımı alan bebeklerde kullanmayın.
8.7. Son kullanım tarihi geçen ürünleri 
kullanmayın.

9. Kullanım bilgileri:
9.1. Hazırlık: Uygulama öncesinde stoma 
çevresindeki derinin temiz ve kuru 
olduğundan emin olun.
9.2. Uygulama
9.2.1. Ostomi halkasını stoma çevresindeki 
cilde uygulayın.
9.2.2. Gerekirse şeklini tekrar ayarlayın. 
Ostomi halkasının kenarı cilt üzerinde 
güvenli bir şekilde pürüzsüz olacak şekilde 
halkayı parmaklarınızla şekillendirin veya 
ostomi halkasını doğrudan taban plakasının 
yüzeyine yapıştırın.
9.2.3. Cilde daha iyi yapışması için 
gerekirse ıslak parmaklarla hafifçe 
düzleştirin.
9.2.4. İyi oturmasını sağlamak için taban 
plakasının merkezini halkanın merkeziyle 
hizalayın.

10. Çıkarma yöntemi: Ilık suyla çıkarın. Bir 
sonraki uygulama için ciltte az miktarda 
kalıntı bırakılabilir. Tamamen çıkararak cildi 
tahriş etme riskine girmektense hafif bir 
kalıntı bırakmak daha iyidir.

11. Saklama: Güneş ışığından uzakta tutun. 
Ürünleri soğuk ve serin koşullarda saklayın. 
Dondurmayın.

12. Bertaraf: Ürün, ev atıklarıyla bertaraf 
edilmelidir. Ürünü tuvalete atmayın.

fi Käyttöohjeet

1. Tuotteen kuvaus:
Ihonsuojarengas on tarkoitettu 
onteloiden/poimujen täyttämiseen ehjässä 
ihossa avanteen ympärillä. Se on 
tarkoitettu käytettäväksi 
paksusuoliavanteiden, ohutsuoliavanteiden 
ja virtsa-avanteiden kanssa. Se voi auttaa 
suojaamaan ihoa.

2. Sisältää:
Sisältää suojapaperin ja 
hydrokolloidirenkaan (CMC, lääkinnällinen 
kuumaliima ja pektiini).

3. Tekniset tiedot
Koko: Φ48 mm, paksuus: 2,2 mm
Koko: Φ48 mm, paksuus: 3 mm
Koko: Φ48 mm, paksuus: 4,5 mm
Koko: Φ98 mm, paksuus: 3 mm

4. Käyttötarkoitus: Ihonsuojarengasta 
voidaan käyttää epätasaisten ihon 
muotojen täyttämiseen tai tilkitsemiseen 
avanteen ympärillä, jotta saadaan aikaan 
tasaisempi pinta ja estetään nesteiden 
valuminen avannetta ympäröivälle iholle.
Rengasta voidaan leikata, venyttää tai 
pinota yhteen, mikä auttaa parantamaan 
avannesidoksen pysyvyyttä.

5. Kohderyhmä: Tuotetta voidaan käyttää 
henkilöillä, joilla on paksusuoliavanne, 
ohutsuoliavanne tai virtsa-avanne.

6. Tarkoitettu käyttäjä: Terveydenhuollon 
ammattihenkilöt, hoitajat ja potilaat 
sairaala- tai kotiympäristössä.

7. Indikaatiot: Käytetään 
paksusuoliavanteen, ohutsuoliavanteen tai 
virtsa-avanteen kanssa.

8. Varoitukset:
8.1 Kertakäyttöinen.
8.2 Vain ulkoiseen käyttöön.
8.3 Ei saa käyttää haavoihin tai ihon 
haavaumiin.
8.4 Jos ihoärsytystä esiintyy, ota yhteys 
lääkäriin tai muuhun terveydenhuollon 
ammattihenkilöön.
8.5 Ei saa käyttää henkilöillä, joiden 
tiedetään olevan yliherkkiä ainesosille.
8.6 Ei saa käyttää henkilöillä, joilla on 
heikentynyt immuunijärjestelmä, tai 
henkilöillä, jotka saavat immuunivastetta 
heikentävää hoitoa.
8.7 Ei saa käyttää keskosilla tai lapsilla, 
jotka saavat inkubaattorihoitoa.
8.8 Ei saa käyttää, jos tuote vanhenee.

9. Tietoja käytöstä:
9.1 Valmistelu:
Varmista, että kädet ja avannetta 
ympäröivä iho ovat puhtaat ja kuivat 
ennen asettamista.
9.2 Käyttö:
9.2.1 Aseta ihonsuojarengas avannetta 
ympäröivälle iholle.
9.2.2 Säädä muotoa tarvittaessa uudelleen.
Muotoile rengas sormillasi niin, että 
ihonsuojarenkaan reuna on tiukasti ihoa 
vasten, tai kiinnitä ihonsuojarengas 
suoraan pohjalevyn pinnalle.
9.2.3 Tasoita tarvittaessa varovasti märillä 
sormilla, jotta sidos kiinnittyy paremmin 
ihoon.
9.2.4 Kohdista pohjalevyn keskikohta 
aukkoon hyvän istuvuuden varmistamiseksi.

10. Poistomenetelmä:Poistetaan haalealla 
vedellä. Ihoon saa jäädä pieni määrä 
jäämiä, kun seuraavaa tuotetta asetetaan.
On parempi jättää hieman jäämiä, kuin 
mahdollisesti ärsyttää ihoa täydellisen 
poiston takia.

11. Säilytys:
Suojattava auringonvalolta.
Säilytä tuotteita viileässä ja kuivassa 
paikassa – ei saa jäätyä.

12. Hävittäminen:
Tuote on hävitettävä talousjätteen mukana.
Älä huuhtele tuotetta vessanpöntöstä.

13. Kaikista tuotteeseen liittyvistä 
vakavista vaaratilanteista pitää ilmoittaa 
valmistajalle ja kyseessä olevan maan 
valvovalle viranomaiselle jossa käyttäjä 
ja/tai potilas asuvat.
 

sr Uputstvo za upotrebu

1. Opis proizvoda:
Prsten za stomu namenjen je za 
popunjavanje neravnina na koži  oko same 
stome, za upotrebu sa kolo, ileo i 
urostomama,  u cilju zaštite kože i 
prevenciju komplikacija kod problema 
podlivanja sadržaja iz stome.

2. Sastav:
Napravljen od hidrokoloida (CMC) i lepljive 
površine koja prijanja direktno na kožu 
(medicinski lepak i pektin).).

3. Specifikacije
Veličina: Φ48 mm, Debljina: 2,2 mm
Veličina: Φ48 mm, Debljina: 3 mm
Veličina: Φ48 mm, Debljina: 4,5 mm
Veličina: Φ98 mm, Debljina: 3 mm

4. Namena:
Prsten za stomu popunjava neravnine oko 
stome (udubljenja, prevoji…) i formira 
ravnu površinu oko iste, što omogućava 
pravilno lepljenje diska i sprečava 
podlivanje sadržaja iz same stome..
Po potrebi se može seći ili modelirati u 
željen oblik usklađen sa oblikom stome i 
prilagođen datim okolnostima.

5. Populacija pacijenata:
Proizvod se može koristiti kod osoba sa 
kolostomom, ileostomom ili urostomom.

6. Namenjeno za upotrebu: 
Zdravstveni radnici, negovatelji i/ili 
pacijenti u bolničkim i kućnim uslovima.

7. Indikacije:
Upotreba kod pacijenata sa izvedenom 
kolo, ileo ili urostomom.

8. Upozorenja:
8.1 Za jednokratnu upotrebu.
8.2 Samo za spoljnu upotrebu.
8.3 Ne primenjivati na mestima na kojima 
postoje rane ili ulceracije na koži.
8.4 Ako dođe do iritacije kože, obratite se 
vašem lekaru ili drugom zdravstvenom 
radniku.
8.5 Ne koristiti kod osoba alergičnih na 
neki od sastojaka.
8.6 Ne koristiti kod osoba sa oštećenim 
imunim sistemom ili osoba koje primaju 
imunosupresivnu terapiju.
8.7 Ne koristiti kod prevremeno rođenih 
beba ili kod novorođenčadi koja su u 
inkubatoru.
8.8 Ne koristiti ako istekne rok trajanja 
proizvoda.

9. Uputstvo za upotrebu:
9.1 Priprema:
Uverite se da su ruke i koža oko stome čisti 
i suvi pre primene.
9.2 Primena:
9.2.1 Postavite prsten za stomu na kožu 
oko stome.
9.2.2 Po potrebi ponovo prilagodite oblik.
Oblikujte prsten prstima tako da ivica 
prstena za stomu sigurno i čvrsto prijanja 
na kožu, ili direktno zalepite prsten za 
stomu na površinu osnovne ploče (diska).
9.2.3 Nežno zagladite vlažnim prstima ako 
je potrebno, da biste ga bolje prilepili na 
kožu.
9.2.4 Poravnajte centar diska sa otvorom 
prstena za stomu,kako biste osigurali dobro 
uklapanje.

10. Način uklanjanja: Uklonite mlakom 
vodom. Ukoliko prilikom uklanjanja ostane 
mala količina ostataka, može se ostaviti na 
koži prilikom nanošenja sledećeg, novog 
prstena. Bolje je ostaviti malu količinu 
ostatka nego rizikovati iritaciju kože 
potpunim uklanjanjem.

11. Čuvanje: Čuvati dalje od izvora sunčeve 
svetlosti. Čuvati proizvode na suvom i 
hladnom mestu – ne zamrzavati.

12. Odlaganje u otpad: Nakon upotrebe 
iskorišćeni proizvod treba odložiti u 
komunalni (kućni) otpad..
Ne bacati u WC šolju.

13. Svaki ozbiljan incident koji se dogodi u 
vezi sa medicinskim sredstvom treba 
prijaviti proizvođaču i nadležnom organu 
zemlje članice EU u kojoj korisnik i/ili 
pacijent stanuje.

ro Instrucțiuni de utilizare

1. Descrierea produsului:
Inelul pentru protecția stomei este destinat 
umplerii cavităților/pliurilor formate de 
pielea intactă din jurul stomei pentru 
utilizare în caz de colostomie, ileostomie 
sau urostomie și poate ajuta la protejarea 
pielii.

2. Compoziție:
Fabricat din hârtie protectoare antiadezivă 
și hidrocoloid (CMC, adeziv termofuzibil și 
pectină).

3. Specificații
Dimensiune: Φ48 mm, grosime: 2,2 mm
Dimensiune: Φ48 mm, grosime: 3 mm
Dimensiune: Φ48 mm, grosime: 4,5 mm
Dimensiune: Φ98 mm, grosime: 3 mm

4. Scopul propus:
Inelul pentru protecția stomei poate fi 
utilizat pentru a umple sau etanșa 
contururile neuniforme ale pielii din 
apropierea stomei cu scopul de a crea o 
suprafață mai plană și a ajuta la prevenirea 
pătrunderii lichidului de drenaj sub placa 
de bază stomică.
Inelele pot fi tăiate, întinse sau stivuite 
unul peste altul pentru a ajuta la o mai 
bună potrivire a sistemului cu pungi.

5. Populația propusă:
Produsul poate fi utilizat la persoanele cu 
colostomie, ileostomie sau urostomie.

6. Utilizator propus:
Profesioniști din domeniul sănătății, 
îngrijitori și pacienți într-un mediu 
spitalicesc sau la domiciliu.

7. Indicații:
Pentru utilizare în caz de colostomie, 
ileostomie sau urostomie.

8. Avertismente:
8.1 De unică folosință.
8.2 Numai pentru uz extern.
8.3 A nu se aplica pe plăgi sau ulcere 
cutanate.
8.4 În caz de iritare a pielii, contactați-vă 
medicul sau un alt profesionist din 
domeniul sănătății.
8.5 A nu se utiliza la persoane cu 
sensibilitate cunoscută la ingrediente.
8.6 A nu se utiliza la persoane cu sistem 
imunitar compromis sau la persoane cărora 
li se administrează tratament imunosupre-
sor.
8.7 A nu se utiliza la nou-născuți 
prematuri sau la sugari aflați în incubator.
8.8 A nu se utiliza dacă produsul este 
expirat.

9. Informații privind utilizarea:
9.1 Pregătirea:
Asigurați-vă că mâinile și pielea din jurul 
stomei sunt curate și uscate înainte de 
aplicare.
9.2 Aplicarea:
9.2.1 Aplicați inelul pentru protecția stomei 
pe pielea din jurul stomei.
9.2.2 Ajustați din nou forma dacă este 
necesar.
Modelați inelul cu degetele, astfel încât 
marginea inelului pentru protecția stomei 
să fie bine netezită pe piele sau lipiți inelul 
direct pe suprafața plăcii de bază.
9.2.3 Neteziți cu grijă cu degetele ude, 
dacă este necesar, pentru a asigura o mai 
bună aderență la piele.
9.2.4 Aliniați centrul plăcii de bază cu 
deschiderea pentru a asigura o bună 
potrivire.

10. Metoda de îndepărtare:
Se îndepărtează cu apă călduță.
Este acceptabil ca o cantitate mică de 
reziduu să fie lăsată pe piele atunci când se 
aplică următorul dispozitiv.
Este mai bine să lăsați puțin reziduu decât 
să riscați să iritați pielea îndepărtându-l 
complet.

11. Depozitare: A se păstra ferit de razele 
soarelui. A se depozita produsele într-un 
mediu răcoros și uscat – a nu se congela.

12. Eliminare: Produsul trebuie eliminat 
împreună cu deșeurile menajere. Nu 
aruncați produsul în vasul de toaletă.

13. Orice incident grav apărut în legătură 
cu dispozitivul trebuie raportat 
producătorului și autorității competente a 
statului membru în care este stabilit 
utilizatorul și/sau pacientul.

sv återvinningsbar

1. Produktbeskrivning:
Stomiringen är avsedd att fylla i 
håligheter/veck i den intakta huden runt 
stomin, för användning med kolostomier, 
ileostomier, urostomier. Den kan hjälpa till 
att skydda huden.

2. Sammansättning:
Tillverkad av skyddsfilm och hydrokolloid 
(CMC, medicinskt smältlim och pektin).

3. Specifikationer
Storlek: Φ48 mm, tjocklek: 2,2 mm
Storlek: Φ48 mm, tjocklek: 3 mm
Storlek: Φ48 mm, tjocklek: 4,5 mm
Storlek: Φ98 mm, tjocklek: 3 mm

4. Avsett ändamål:
Stomiringen kan användas för att fylla ut 
eller täta ojämna hudkonturer nära stomin 
för att skapa en planare yta och hjälpa till 
att förhindra att stomidränage kommer in 
under stomibasplattan.
De kan klippas, sträckas eller staplas på 
varandra för att hjälpa till att förbättra 
passformen hos ett påssystem.

5. Avsedd population:
Produkten kan användas hos personer med 
kolostomi, ileostomi eller urostomi.

6. Avsedd användare:
Hälso- och sjukvårdspersonal, vårdgivare 
och patienter på sjukhus eller i hemmet.

7. Indikationer:
För användning med kolostomi, ileostomi 
eller urostomi.

8. Varningar:
8.1 Engångsbruk.
8.2 Endast för extern användning.
8.3 Applicera inte på sår eller hudsår.
8.4 Om hudirritation uppstår, kontakta din 
läkare eller annan hälso- och sjukvårdsper-
sonal.
8.5 Använd inte hos personer med känd 
känslighet mot ingredienserna.
8.6 Använd inte hos personer med nedsatt 
immunförsvar eller hos personer som får 
immunsupprimerande behandling.
8.7 Använd inte hos för tidigt födda barn 
eller spädbarn som får vård i kuvös.
8.8 Använd inte produkten om den gått ut.

9. Användarinformation:
9.1 Förberedelse:
Se till att händer och hud runt stomin är 
rena och torra innan applicering.
9.2 Applicering:
9.2.1 Applicera stomiringen på huden runt 
stomin.
9.2.2 Justera formen igen vid behov.
Forma ringen med fingrarna så att 
stomiringens kant slätas ut ordentligt mot 
huden eller klistra fast stomiringen direkt 
på basplattans yta.
9.2.3 Vid behov kan du släta försiktigt ut 
den med våta fingrar för bättre vidhäftning 
till huden.
9.2.4 Rikta in basplattans mitt mot 
öppningen för att säkerställa en god 
passform.

10. Borttagningsmetod: Avlägsnas med 
ljummet vatten.
En liten mängd rester kan vara kvar på 
huden när nästa anordning appliceras.
Det är bättre att lämna kvar lite rester än 
att riskera att irritera huden genom 
fullständig borttagning.

11. Förvaring: Förvaras skyddat från solljus. 
Förvara produkterna svalt och torrt – får 
inte frysas.

12. Kassering: Produkten ska kasseras 
tillsammans med hushållsavfall. Spola inte 
ner produkten i toaletten.

13. Alla allvarliga tillbud som uppstått i 
relation till produkten ska rapporteras till 
tillverkaren och den behöriga myndigheten 
i den medlemsstat där användaren 
och/eller patienten hör hemma.

th คำแนะนำในกำรใช้งำน
1. รำยละเอียดผลิตภัณฑ์:
แป้นปิดรอบลำไส้ชนิดวงแหวนมี
วัตถุประสงค์เพื่อเติมหลุม
/รอยย่นบนผิวหนังที่ไม่ได้รับควำมเสียหำ
ยรอบช่องเปิดเล็กๆ สำหรับใช้กับศัลยกรรม
ทวำรหนักเทียม กำรผ่ำตัดเปิดลำไส้ ทำงอ
อกของกระเพำะปัสสำวะเทียม ที่ส ำมำรถ
ช่วยป้องกันกำรรั่วซึมเพื่อปกป้องผิวหนัง

2. องค์ประกอบ:
ประกอบด้วยแผ่นลอกและไฮโดร
คอลลอยด์คำร์บอกซิเมทิลเซลลูโลสกำวร้อน
ละลำยทำงกำรแพทย์ และเพคติน

3. ข้อมูลจำเพำะ
มี 4 ขนำด:
ขนำด 1: เส้นผ่ำนศูนย์กลำง 48 มม. หนำ 
2.2 มม.
ขนำด 2: เส้นผ่ำนศูนย์กลำง 48 มม. หนำ 3 
มม.
ขนำด 3: เส้นผ่ำนศูนย์กลำง 48 มม. หนำ 
4.5 มม.
ขนำด 4: เส้นผ่ำนศูนย์กลำง 98 มม. หนำ 3 
มม.

4. วัตถุประสงค์: สำมำรถใช้แป้นปิดรอบ
ลำไส้ชนิดวงแหวนเพื่อเติมผิวหนังที่มีรู
ปร่ำงไม่สม่ำเสมอใกล้กับปำกรูเพื่อให้พื้นผิว
มีควำมเรียบขึ้นและช่วย ป้องกันไม่ให้ของ
เหลวจำกศัลยกรรมรูเปิดเข้ำไปใต้ฐำนรอง
แผ่นปิดรูเปิด สำมำรถตัด ยืด หรือปิดซ้อน
ทับกันได้เพื่อช่วยปรับควำมพอดีของกำว
ของ ถุงเก็บสิ่งขับถ่ำยจำกลำไส้

5. ประชำกรกลุ่มเป้ำหมำย: ผลิตภัณฑ์นี้สำ
มำรถใช้กับบุคคลที่ท ำศัลยกรรมทวำรหนัก
เทียม กำรผ่ำตัดเปิดลำไส้เล็ก หรือทำงออก
ของกระเพำะปัสสำวะเทียม

6. กลุ่มผู้ใช้เป้ำหมำย: ผู้เชี่ยวชำญด้ำนกำ
รดูแลสุขภำพ ผู้ทำกำรดูแลรักษำ และผู้ป่วย
ในโรงพยำบำลหรือที่บ ้ำน

7. ข้อบ่งใช้: สำหรับใช้กับศัลยกรรมทวำร
หนักเทียม กำรผ่ำตัดเปิดลำไส้เล็ก หรือทำ
งออกของกระเพำะปัสสำวะเทียม

8. คำเตือน:
8.1. ใช้ครั้งเดียว
8.2. สำหรับใช้ภำยนอกเท่ำนั้น
8.3. ห้ามใช้กับบาดแผลหรือแผลที่ผิวหนัง
8.4. ควรไปพบแพทย์หรือผู้เชี่ยวชำญด้ำ
นกำรดูแลสุขภำพท่ำนอื่น หำกเกิดกำรระ
คำยเคืองที่ผ ิวหนัง
8.5. ห้ำมใช้กับบุคคลที่เป็นภูมิแพ้ต่อส่วน
ผสม ห้ำมใช้กับบุคคลที่มีระบบภูมิคุ้มกัน
บกพร่องหรือผู้ที่ได้รับกำรรักษำด้วยยำกด
ภูมิคุ้มกัน
8.6. ห้ำมใช้กับเด็กทำรกที่คลอดก่อน
กำหนดหรือทำรกที่ได้รับกำรดูแลในตู้อบ
8.7. ห้ำมใช้หำกผลิตภัณฑ์หมดอำยุ

9. ข้อมูลสำหรับกำรใช้:
9.1. กำรเตรียม: ตรวจดูให้แน่ใจว่ำมือและ
ผิวหนังรอบช่องเปิดมีควำมสะอำดและแห้ง
ก่อนที่จะใช้แผ่นปิด
9.2. กำรใช้งำน
9.2.1. ใช้แป้นปิดรอบลำไส้ชนิดวงแหวนกับ
ผิวหนังรอบๆ รูเปิดที่ก ำหนด
9.2.2. ปรับรูปร่ำงอีกครั้งหำกจำเป็น จัดรูป
ทรงแผ่นวงแหวนด้วยนิ้วเพื่อให้ขอบของ
แป้นปิดรอบลำไส้ชนิดวงแหวนแนบสนิทกับ
ผิวหนัง หรือติดแป้นปิดรอบลำไส้ชนิด
วงแหวนลงบนพื้นผิวของแผ่นฐำนโดยตรง
9.2.3. ลูบเบำๆ ด้วยนิ้วที่เปียกหำกจำเป็น 
เพื่อให้ยึดติดกับผิวหนังได้ดีขึ้น
9.2.4. จัดตำแหน่งตรงกลำงของแผ่นฐำน
ให้ตรงกับศูนย์กลำงของแผ่นวงแหวนเพื่อ
ให้แน่ใจว่ำจะสนิทกันพอดี

10. วิธีกำรกำจัด: แกะออกโดยใช้น้ำอุ่น อำ
จเหลือของเหลวตกค้ำงบนผิวหนังเล็กน้อย
เมื่อใช้อุปกรณ์ครั้ง ต่อไป ควรจะปล่อยให้
มีของเหลวตกค้ำงเล็กน้อยมำกกว่ำที่จะ
เสี่ยงทำให้ผิวระคำยเคืองโดยกำรลอกออก
จนหมด

11. กำรเก็บรักษำ: อย่ำให้โดนแสงแดด เก็บ
ผลิตภัณฑ์ไว้ในที่เย็นและแห้ง อย่ำแช่แข็ง

12. กำรกำจัด: ควรทิ้งผลิตภัณฑ์พร้อมกับ
ขยะในครัวเรือน อย่ำทิ้งผลิตภัณฑ์ลงใน
ชักโครก

Hướng dẫn sử dụngpl Instrukcja używania

1. Opis produktu:
Pierścień stomijny jest przeznaczony do 
wypełniania zagłębień/fałd w zdrowej 
skórze wokół stomii, do stosowania z 
kolostomią, ileostomią i urostomią. Może 
pomóc w zapobieganiu wyciekom w celu 
ochrony skóry.

2. Skład:
Wykonany z folii zabezpieczającej i 
hydrokoloidalnej karboksymetylocelulozy 
(CMC), medycznego kleju topliwego w 
wysokiej temperaturze i pektyny.

3. Specyfikacja
Dostępne są 4 rozmiary:
Rozmiar 1: Średnica 48 mm, grubość: 2,2 
mm
Rozmiar 2: Średnica 48 mm, grubość: 3 
mm
Rozmiar 3: Średnica 48 mm, grubość: 4,5 
mm
Rozmiar 4: Średnica 98 mm, grubość: 3 
mm

4. Przeznaczenie: Pierścienie stomijne 
mogą być używane do wypełnienia 
nierównych konturów skóry w pobliżu 
stomii, aby utworzyć bardziej płaską 
powierzchnię i pomóc w zapobieganiu 
wycieku stomii pod płytkę stomijną. Mogą 
być przycinane, rozciągane lub układane 
jeden na drugim, aby poprawić 
dopasowanie warstwy samoprzylepnej 
worka stomijnego.

5. Docelowa populacja: Produkt może być 
stosowany u osób z kolostomią, ileostomią 
lub urostomią.

6. Docelowy użytkownik: Personel 
medyczny, opiekunowie pacjentów i 
pacjenci w środowisku szpitalnym lub w 
domu.

7. Wskazania: Do stosowania z kolostomią, 
ileostomią lub urostomią.

8. Ostrzeżenia:
8.1. Do użytku jednorazowego.
8.2. Wyłącznie do stosowania zewnętrzne-
go.
8.3. Nie zakładać na rany lub owrzodzenia 
skóry.
8.4. W przypadku wystąpienia podrażnienia 
skóry należy skontaktować się z lekarzem 
lub innym członkiem personelu 
medycznego.
8.5. Nie stosować u pacjentów ze znaną 
nadwrażliwością na składniki produktu. Nie 
należy stosować u osób z upośledzeniem 
układu odpornościowego lub osób 
otrzymujących leczenie immunosupresyjne.
8.6. Nie należy stosować u wcześniaków 
ani u niemowląt umieszczonych w 
inkubatorze.
8.7. Nie używać, jeśli produkt jest 
przeterminowany.

9. Informacje dotyczące użycia:
9.1. Przygotowanie: Przed zastosowaniem 
upewnić się, że ręce i skóra wokół stomii są 
czyste i suche.
9.2. Zastosowanie
9.2.1. Nałożyć pierścień stomijny na skórę 
wokół stomii w wymaganym miejscu.
9.2.2. W razie konieczności ponownie 
dostosować kształt uszczelnienia. Ułożyć 
pierścień palcami, tak aby krawędź 
pierścienia stomijnego była dokładnie 
wygładzana na skórze lub wkleić pierścień 
stomijny bezpośrednio na powierzchnię 
płytki stomijnej.
9.2.3. W razie potrzeby delikatnie 
wygładzić wilgotnymi palcami w celu 
poprawienia przylegania do skóry.
9.2.4. Wyrównać środek płytki stomijnej ze 
środkiem pierścienia, aby zapewnić 
prawidłowe dopasowanie.

10. Sposób usuwania: Usuwać przy użyciu 
letniej wody. Podczas nakładania 
następnego produktu na skórze może 
pozostać niewielka ilość resztek. Lepiej 
pozostawić niewielką ilość resztek 
poprzedniego produktu niż ryzykować 
podrażnienie skóry przez całkowite 
usunięcie.

11. Przechowywanie: Chronić przed 
światłem słonecznym. Przechowywać 
produkty w chłodnym i suchym miejscu. 
Nie zamrażać.

12. Utylizacja: Produkt należy utylizować 
wraz z odpadami gospodarstwa domowego. 
Nie wolno wyrzucać produktu do toalety.

13. Każdy poważny incydent związany z 
wyrobem należy zgłosić producentowi i 
właściwemu organowi państwa 
członkowskiego, w którym użytkownik lub 
pacjent mają miejsce zamieszkania.

pt Instruções de utilização
1. Descrição do produto:
O anel para ostomia destina-se a preencher 
as cavidades/dobras na pele intacta em 
redor do estoma, para utilização com 
colostomias, ileostomias e urostomias, 
podendo ajudar a prevenir fugas para 
proteger a pele.

2. Composição:
Fabricado com película de revestimento e 
carboximetilcelulose hidrocolóide, cola 
médica de fusão a quente e pectina.

3. Especificação
4 tamanhos disponíveis:
Tamanho 1: Diâmetro 48 mm, Espessura: 
2,2 mm
Tamanho 2: Diâmetro 48 mm, Espessura: 3 
mm
Tamanho 3: Diâmetro 48 mm, Espessura: 
4,5 mm
Tamanho 4: Diâmetro 98 mm, Espessura: 3 
mm

4. Finalidade prevista: Os anéis para 
ostomia podem ser utilizados para 
preencher os contornos desiguais da pele 
perto do estoma para criar uma superfície 
mais plana e ajudar a evitar que a saída da 
ostomia fique debaixo da placa base da 
ostomia. Podem ser cortados, esticados ou 
empilhados em conjunto para ajudar a 
melhorar o ajuste do adesivo do saco de 
ostomia.

5. População a que se destina: O produto 
pode ser utilizado em indivíduos com 
colostomia, ileostomia ou urostomia.

6. Utilizadores previstos: Profissionais de 
saúde, prestadores de cuidados e doentes 
em ambiente hospitalar ou domicílio.

7. Indicações: Para utilização com uma 
colostomia, ileostomia ou urostomia.

8. Alertas:
8.1. Utilização única.
8.2. Apenas para uso externo.
8.3. Não aplicar em feridas ou úlcera de 
pele.
8.4. Se ocorrer irritação da pele, contacte o 
seu médico ou outro profissional de 
cuidados de saúde.
8.5. Não utilize em indivíduos com uma 
sensibilidade conhecida aos ingredientes. 
Não utilize em indivíduos com sistemas 
imunitários deficientes ou pessoas que 
recebam tratamento imunossupressor.
8.6. Não utilizar em bebés prematuros ou 
bebés que recebam cuidados em 
incubadora.
8.7. Não utilize o produto se tiver expirado.

9. Informação de utilização:
9.1. Preparação: Assegure que as mãos e a 
pele em redor do estoma estão limpas e 
secas antes da aplicação.
9.2. Aplicação
9.2.1. Aplique o anel para ostomia na pele 
em redor do estoma sempre que necessário.
9.2.2. Ajuste a forma novamente, se 
necessário. Molde o anel com os dedos de 
modo a que o bordo do anel para ostomia 
fique bem alisado sobre a pele ou cole 
diretamente o anel para ostomia na 
superfície da placa base.
9.2.3. Alise suavemente com os dedos 
molhados se necessário para uma melhor 
aderência à pele.
9.2.4. Alinhe o centro da placa base com o 
centro do anel para assegurar um bom 
ajuste.

10. Método de remoção: Remova com água 
morna. Uma pequena quantidade de 
resíduos pode ser deixada na pele ao 
aplicar o equipamento seguinte. É 
preferível deixar um ligeiro resíduo do que 
correr o risco de irritar a pele através da 
remoção completa.

11. Armazenamento: Manter afastado da 
luz solar. Armazene os produtos nas 
condições fresco e seco. Não congele.

12. Eliminação: O produto deve ser 
eliminado com os resíduos domésticos. Não 
deite o produto na sanita.

13. Qualquer incidente grave ocorrido com 
o dispositivo deve ser comunicado ao 
fabricante e à autoridade competente do 
Estado-Membro em que os utilizadores 
e/ou doentes estão estabelecidos.

ru Инструкция по применению
1. Описание продукта:
Моделируемое защитное кольцо 
предназначено для заполнения 
неровностей / складок на 
неповрежденной коже вокруг стомы, для 
использования с колостомами, 
илеостомами, уростомами, может помочь 
в предотвращении протечки для защиты 
кожи.

2. Состав:
Изготовлено из антиадгезивного 
материала и гидроколлоидной 
карбоксиметилцеллюлозы, медицинского 
термоклея и пектина.

3. Технические характеристики
Доступно 4 размера:
Размер 1: Диаметр 48 мм, толщина: 2,2 
мм
Размер 2: Диаметр 48 мм, толщина: 3 мм
Размер 3: Диаметр 48 мм, толщина: 4,5 
мм
Размер 4: Диаметр 98 мм, толщина: 3 мм

4. Назначение: Моделируемые защитные 
кольца могут использоваться для 
заполнения неровностей кожи возле 
стомы с целью создания более ровной 
поверхности и предотвращения 
попадания выделений из стомы под 
базисную пластину. Их можно разрезать, 
растягивать или складывать вместе для 
лучшего приклеивания стомного мешка.

5. Целевая популяция: Продукт может 
использоваться у лиц с колостомой, 
илеостомой или уростомой.

6. Предполагаемый пользователь: 
Медицинские работники, лица, 
осуществляющие уход, и пациенты в 
условиях больницы или дома.

7. Показания: Для использования с 
колостомой, илеостомой или уростомой.

8. Предупреждения:
8.1. Одноразовое использование.
8.2. Только для наружного применения.
8.3. Не наносите на раны или 
язва кожи.
8.4. При возникновении раздражения 
кожи обратиться к своему врачу или 
другому медицинскому работнику.
8.5. Не использовать у лиц с известной 
чувствительностью к ингредиентам. Не 
использовать у лиц с ослабленной 
иммунной системой или лиц, 
получающих иммуносупрессивное 
лечение.
8.6. Не использовать для недоношенных 
детей или младенцев, находящихся в 
кувезе.
8.7. Не использовать после истечения 
срока годности.

9. Информация для использования:
9.1. Подготовка: Перед применением 
убедиться, что руки и кожа вокруг стомы 
чистые и сухие.
9.2. Применение
9.2.1. Наложить моделируемое защитное 
кольцо на кожу вокруг стомы там, где это 
необходимо.
9.2.2. При необходимости еще раз 
откорректировать форму. Сформировать 
кольцо пальцами так, чтобы край 
моделируемого защитного кольца 
надежно прилегал к коже, или наклеить 
моделируемое защитное кольцо на 
поверхность базисной пластины.
9.2.3. Если необходимо аккуратно 
разгладьте влажными пальцами для 
лучшего прилипания к коже.
9.2.4. Совместите центр базисной 
пластины с центром кольца для 
обеспечения полного соответствия.

10. Способ удаления: Удалить с помощью 
умеренно теплой воды. Небольшое 
количество может остаться на коже при 
нанесении следующего устройства. Лучше 
оставить остатки, чем вызвать риск 
раздражения кожи в результате полного 
удаления.

11. Хранение: Беречь от солнечных лучей. 
Хранить продукт в прохладном и сухом 
месте. Не замораживать.

12. Утилизация: Продукт следует 
утилизировать вместе с бытовыми 
отходами. Не смывать продукт в унитаз.

sk Pokyny na používanie

1. Opis produktu:
Tesniaci krúžok je určený na vyplnenie 
priehlbín/záhybov v neporušenej pokožke 
okolo stómie. Je určený na použitie pri 
kolostómii, ileostómii, urostómii a môže 
pomôcť zabrániť únikom a chrániť pokožku.

2. Zloženie:
Vyrobené z krycej fólie a hydrokoloidnej 
karboxymetylcelulózy, lekárskeho tavného 
lepidla a pektínu

3. Špecifikácie
4 dostupné veľkosti:
Veľkosť 1: Priemer 48 mm, hrúbka: 2,2 mm
Veľkosť 2: Priemer 48 mm, hrúbka: 3 mm
Veľkosť 3: Priemer 48 mm, hrúbka: 4,5 mm
Veľkosť 4: Priemer 98 mm, hrúbka: 3 mm

4. Účel určenia: Tesniace krúžky možno 
použiť na vyplnenie nerovnomerných 
kontúr kože v blízkosti stómie, čím sa 
vytvorí plochejší povrch a zabráni sa 
prieniku výlučkov zo stómie pod spodnú 
časť systému stomického vrecka. Možno ich 
strihať, natiahnuť alebo naskladať viac 
krúžkov na seba, aby sa zlepšilo priľnutie 
lepidla stomického vrecka.

5. Určená populácia: Produkt možno použiť 
u jednotlivcov s kolostómiou, ileostómiou 
alebo urostómiou.

6. Určený používateľ: Zdravotnícki 
pracovníci, opatrovatelia a pacienti v 
nemocničnom alebo domácom prostredí.

7. Indikácie: Na použitie s kolostómiou, 
ileostómiou alebo urostómiou.

8. Upozornenia:
8.1. Jednorazové použitie.
8.2. Len na vonkajšie použitie.
8.3. Neaplikujte na rany alebo kožné vredy.
8.4. Ak dôjde k podráždeniu pokožky, 
kontaktujte svojho lekára alebo iného 
zdravotníckeho pracovníka.
8.5. Nepoužívajte u osôb so známou 
citlivosťou na zložky. Nepoužívajte u osôb s 
oslabeným imunitným systémom alebo u 
ľudí, ktorí podstupujú imunosupresívnu 
liečbu.
8.6. Nepoužívajte u predčasne narodených 
detí alebo dojčiat v inkubátore.
8.7. Nepoužívajte po exspirácii produktu.

9. Informácie na použitie:
9.1. Príprava: Pred aplikáciou sa uistite, že 
ruky a pokožka okolo stómie sú čisté a 
suché.
9.2. Použitie
9.2.1. V prípade potreby aplikujte tesniaci 
krúžok na pokožku okolo stómie.
9.2.2. V prípade potreby znova upravte tvar. 
Vytvarujte krúžok prstami tak, aby bol okraj 
stomického krúžka pevne vyhladený na 
pokožke, alebo tesniaci krúžok priamo 
prilepte na povrch spodnej časti systému 
stomického vrecka.
9.2.3. V prípade potreby jemne vyhlaďte 
mokrými prstami pre lepšiu priľnavosť k 
pokožke.
9.2.4. Zarovnajte stred spodnej časti 
systému stomického vrecka so stredom 
krúžka, aby ste zaistili dobré nasadenie.

10. Spôsob odstránenia: Odstráňte vlažnou 
vodou. Pri aplikácii ďalšej pomôcky môže 
na pokožke zostať malé množstvo zvyšného 
materiálu. Je lepšie nechať trochu zvyšnej 
pasty, ako riskovať podráždenie pokožky 
úplným odstránením.

11. Skladovanie: Chráňte pred slnečným 
svetlom. Produkty skladujte na chladnom a 
suchom mieste. Nezmrazujte.

12. Likvidácia: Produkt je potrebné 
zlikvidovať spolu s odpadom z domácnosti. 
Produkt nesplachujte do záchodu.

13. V prípade závažnej nehody spôsobenej 
pomôckou by mal túto udalosť ohlásiť 
výrobcovi a príslušnému orgánu v členskom 
štáte, v ktorom má používateľ alebo 
pacient bydlisko.

vi

1. Mô tả sản phẩm:
Vòng đệm bảo vệ da cho lỗ mở thông ra da 
được dùng để lấp đầy các lỗ sâu/nếp gấp 
trên vùng da nguyên vẹn xung quanh lỗ mở 
thông, vòng sử dụng với hậu môn nhân tạo 
đại tràng, hậu môn nhân tạo hồi tràng và lỗ 
mở thông niệu quản ra da, có thể giúp bảo 
vệ vùng da xung quanh lỗ mở thông.

2. Thành phần: Được làm bằng lớp chống 
dính và hydrocolloid (CMC – Carboxymethyl 
Cellulose, keo nóng chảy y tế và Pectin)

3. Thông số kỹ thuật
Có 4 kích cỡ:
Kích cỡ 1: Đường kính 48 mm, Độ dày: 2,2 
mm
Kích cỡ 2: Đường kính 48 mm, Độ dày: 3 
mm
Kích cỡ 3: Đường kính 48 mm, Độ dày: 4,5 
mm
Kích cỡ 4: Đường kính 98 mm, Độ dày: 3 
mm

4. Mục đích dự kiến: Vòng đệm bảo vệ da 
cho lỗ mở thông ra da có thể được sử dụng 
để lấp đầy các vùng da không bằng phẳng 
gần lỗ mở thông để tạo ra một bề mặt phẳng 
hơn và giúp ngăn chất thải từ lỗ mở thông rò 
xuống vùng da bên dưới tấm đế lỗ thông. Có 
thể cắt, kéo căng hoặc xếp chồng các vòng 
lên nhau để giúp cải thiện độ khít bám dính 
của túi hậu môn nhân tạo và túi niệu quản ra 
da.

5. Đối tượng sử dụng: Sản phẩm có thể được 
sử dụng cho những người có hậu môn nhân 
tạo đại tràng, hậu môn nhân tạo hồi tràng và 
lỗ mở thông niệu quản ra da.

6. Người chỉ định: Các chuyên gia chăm sóc 
sức khỏe, người chăm sóc và bệnh nhân 
trong bệnh viện hoặc môi trường gia đình.

7. Chỉ định: Để sử dụng với hậu môn nhân 
tạo đại tràng, hậu môn nhân tạo hồi tràng và 
lỗ mở thông niệu quản ra da.

8. Cảnh báo:
8.1. Sử dụng một lần.
8.2. Chỉ sử dụng ngoài da.
8.3. Không sử dụng cho vết thương hoặc loét 
da.
8.4. Nếu bị kích ứng da, hãy liên hệ với bác 
sĩ hoặc chuyên gia chăm sóc sức khỏe khác.
8.5. Không sử dụng cho những người nhạy 
cảm với các thành phần của sản phẩm. 
8.6. Không sử dụng cho những người bị suy 
giảm hệ thống miễn dịch hoặc những người 
đang điều trị ức chế miễn dịch.
8.7. Không sử dụng cho trẻ sinh non hoặc 
trẻ sơ sinh được chăm sóc trong lồng ấp.
8.8. Không sử dụng nếu sản phẩm hết hạn 
sử dụng.

9. Thông tin sử dụng:
9.1. Chuẩn bị: Đảm bảo rằng tay và vùng da 
xung quanh lỗ mở thông sạch và khô trước 
khi sử dụng sản phẩm.
9.2. Cách sử dụng vòng:
9.2.1. Đặt Vòng đệm bảo vệ da cho lỗ mở 
thông ra da vào vùng da xung quanh lỗ mở 
thông nếu cần.
9.2.2. Điều chỉnh lại hình dạng nếu cần. 
Dùng ngón tay chỉnh vòng sao cho mép của 
vòng đệm bảo vệ da nằm phẳng và chắc 
chắn trên da hoặc dán trực tiếp vòng đệm 
bảo vệ da lên bề mặt đế của túi hậu môn 
nhân tạo và túi niệu quản ra da.
9.2.3. Thoa nhẹ bằng ngón tay ướt nếu cần 
để vòng bám dính tốt hơn trên da.
9.2.4. Căn chỉnh tâm của tấm đế với tâm của 
vòng để đảm bảo vừa khít.

10. Phương pháp thay: Loại bỏ bằng nước 
ấm. Có thể vẫn còn một lượng nhỏ keo dán 
còn sót trên da cho đến lần sử dụng vòng 
tiếp theo. Tốt hơn là để lại một chút keo dán 
còn hơn là có nguy cơ kích ứng da khi loại 
bỏ hoàn toàn keo dán.

11. Bảo quản: Tránh xa ánh sáng mặt trời. 
Bảo quản sản phẩm ở điều kiện khô ráo và 
thoáng mát. Không làm đông.

12. Thải bỏ: Sản phẩm nên được thải bỏ với 
rác thải gia đình. Không xả sản phẩm xuống 
bồn cầu.

13. Bất kỳ sự cố nghiêm trọng nào xảy ra 
liên quan đến thiết bị nên được báo cáo cho 
nhà sản xuất và  cơ quan có thẩm quyền của 
Quốc gia Thành viên trong đó người dùng 
và/hoặc bệnh nhân được xác minh.


